WWGA General Meeting
December 8, 2025
Holiday Luncheon — Lido di Manhattan

Call to Order 12:10 PM
President’s Welcome

Read into minutes:
e Cris Manasse was voted in by the board — October 2025
e Shea Vaughn was voted in by the board — November 2025

Introduction of Current Board — Carol Earl
President — Carol Earl

VP — Toni Mannix (traveling)

Secretary — Debby Christian

Treasurer — Sheri Wiggett

Major Tournament Chair — Heather Daims
Weekly Games Chair — Jane Wortman

Membership — Ruthie Cote
e Rules — Mary Hale
e Social — Cheryl Sandy

Carol Earl thanked the board and the entire membership for their support during her term(s) as
President.

Introduction of 2026 Board — Carol/Sheri
President — Sheri Wiggett

VP — Toni Mannix (traveling)

Secretary — Debby Christian

Treasurer — Carol Earle

Major Tournament Chair — Heather Daims
Weekly Games Chair — Jane Wortman

Membership — Cheryl Sandy
e Rules — Mary Hale
e Social — Janette Clarke

Sheri presented Carol Earl with an out-going President’s gift.
Introduction of Volunteers

e Blue Book — Debby Christian (Acknowledge Dan Christian’s donation)
e Bulletin Board — Debby Christian

e Handicap Committee—Toni Mannix, Michelle Chavez, Liza Theval

e Fellowship — Lynn Brewer

e LACWGA Rep — Debby Christian

e Play Away — Connie Simons & Debby Christian

e Rules Committee — Mary Hale, Nancy Mandoky, Lynn Sasai

e Special Achievements — Michelle Chavez



2025 Prizes and awards

Starter - Diane Liebenson
WPLGA Rep — Janet O’Donnell

Janette Clark was announced “Most Improved Golfer-2025” and was awarded her prize.
(Janette was not present to receive the award)

Jane Wortman announced the top-10 Money Winners (gift cards representing winnings
from Dec 2024 — Nov 2025 were distributed)

Cheryl Sandy
Natalie Chun
Sue Robelotto
Jane Wortman
Jayne Geisler
Mary Hale

Joo Lee

Debby Christian
Katrina Lee
Janette Clarke

$344.50
$338.00
$267.00
$265.00
$264.50
$253.75
$253.25
$235.00
$228.75
$226.00

Jane Wortman announced the 12 Low Net Winners for 2025. These 12 ladies will play in
an 18-hole playoff for Low Net Champion. Tournament will be held on January 13, 2026

Helene Banks
Angie Hyon
Nancy Mandoky
Natalie Chun
Ma Norenberg
Debby Christian
Jane Wortman
Janette Clarke
Cheryl Sandy
Katrina Lee
Jayne Geisler
Janet O’Donnell

Miscellaneous

62.85
62.90
63.30
63.45
63.70
63.95
64.05
64.30
64.35
64.45
64.65
64.85

It was announced that a surplus of “swag” items distributed in new member welcome
bags is available for purchase. All monies collected for these items will be allocated to
purchase items for welcome bags in the future.

e Blue Bags ($4)

e  WWGA bag tags ($4)
e 2026 Blue Books ($2.50)

Adjourned at 12:30

Respectfully Submitted

Debsrak Chreatzan

Secretary, WWGA



