

**WWGA General Meeting**  
**December 8, 2025**  
**Holiday Luncheon – Lido di Manhattan**

**Call to Order 12:10 PM**

**President's Welcome**

**Read into minutes:**

- Cris Manasse was voted in by the board – October 2025
- Shea Vaughn was voted in by the board – November 2025

**Introduction of Current Board – Carol Earl**

- President – Carol Earl
- VP – Toni Mannix (traveling)
- Secretary – Debby Christian
- Treasurer – Sheri Wiggett
- Major Tournament Chair – Heather Daims
- Weekly Games Chair – Jane Wortman
- Membership – Ruthie Cote
- Rules – Mary Hale
- Social – Cheryl Sandy

Carol Earl thanked the board and the entire membership for their support during her term(s) as President.

**Introduction of 2026 Board – Carol/Sheri**

- President – Sheri Wiggett
- VP – Toni Mannix (traveling)
- Secretary – Debby Christian
- Treasurer – Carol Earle
- Major Tournament Chair – Heather Daims
- Weekly Games Chair – Jane Wortman
- Membership – Cheryl Sandy
- Rules – Mary Hale
- Social – Janette Clarke

Sheri presented Carol Earl with an out-going President's gift.

**Introduction of Volunteers**

- Blue Book – Debby Christian (Acknowledge Dan Christian's donation)
- Bulletin Board – Debby Christian
- Handicap Committee – Toni Mannix, Michelle Chavez, Liza Theval
- Fellowship – Lynn Brewer
- LACWGA Rep – Debby Christian
- Play Away – Connie Simons & Debby Christian
- Rules Committee – Mary Hale, Nancy Mandoky, Lynn Sasai
- Special Achievements – Michelle Chavez

- Starter - Diane Liebenson
- WPLGA Rep – Janet O’Donnell

## 2025 Prizes and awards

- Janette Clark was announced “Most Improved Golfer-2025” and was awarded her prize. (Janette was not present to receive the award)
- Jane Wortman announced the top-10 Money Winners (gift cards representing winnings from Dec 2024 – Nov 2025 were distributed)

Cheryl Sandy	\$344.50
Natalie Chun	\$338.00
Sue Robelotto	\$267.00
Jane Wortman	\$265.00
Jayne Geisler	\$264.50
Mary Hale	\$253.75
Joo Lee	\$253.25
Debby Christian	\$235.00
Katrina Lee	\$228.75
Janette Clarke	\$226.00

- Jane Wortman announced the 12 Low Net Winners for 2025. These 12 ladies will play in an 18-hole playoff for Low Net Champion. Tournament will be held on January 13, 2026

Helene Banks	62.85
Angie Hyon	62.90
Nancy Mandoky	63.30
Natalie Chun	63.45
Ma Norenberg	63.70
Debby Christian	63.95
Jane Wortman	64.05
Janette Clarke	64.30
Cheryl Sandy	64.35
Katrina Lee	64.45
Jayne Geisler	64.65
Janet O’Donnell	64.85

## Miscellaneous

- It was announced that a surplus of “swag” items distributed in new member welcome bags is available for purchase. All monies collected for these items will be allocated to purchase items for welcome bags in the future.
  - Blue Bags (\$4)
  - WWGA bag tags (\$4)
  - 2026 Blue Books (\$2.50)

**Adjourned at 12:30**

Respectfully Submitted Deborah Christian  
Secretary, WWGA